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Question 1: Can you please tell me if your trust has a policy about whether or not to offer

active or ‘aggressive’ intervention to try to save the lives of babies born below

24 weeks gestation?

Answer 1: Tameside Hospital NHS Foundation Trust does have a policy for the

management of babies born preterm. This policy follows the guidance from

The British Association of Perinatal Medicine Framework for Clinical Practice.

Question 2: Can you please tell me what this policy states?

Answer 2:

Framework for Clinical Practice

Based on consensus and the most recent evidence available follows:

(A) LESS THAN 23+0 WEEKS

If gestational age is certain and less than 23+0 (i.e. at 22 weeks) it would be

considered in the best interests of the baby, and standard practice, for

resuscitation not to be carried out. If the parents wish they should have the

opportunity to discuss outcomes with a second senior member of the perinatal

team.

In the EPICure study of all babies born in 1995 in the UK and Eire at <26

weeks gestational age, only two babies reported at <23 weeks survived to

discharge and one has severe disability.
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In the EPICure 2 study (2006) survival remains extremely rare at this

gestational age, with a high incidence of early major morbidity in the few who

are discharged home.

(B) 23+0 to 23+6 WEEKS

If gestational age is certain at 23+0 – 23+6 (i.e. at 23 weeks) and the fetal

heart is heard during labour, a professional experienced in resuscitation

should be available to attend the birth. In the best interests of the baby a

decision not to start resuscitation is an appropriate approach particularly if the

parents have expressed this wish. However, if resuscitation is started with

lung inflation using a mask, the response of the heart rate will be critical in

deciding whether to continue or to stop and sensitively explain to the parents

the futility of further interventions.

In the last three years, from today’s date, can you please tell me:

Question 3: How many babies have been born alive at your hospital below 24 weeks

gestation and, in each case, what gestation were they at birth?

Answer 3: Tameside Hospital NHS Foundation Trust has delivered very low numbers of

babies born at 24 weeks. 87% of the babies born below 24 weeks from the

1st April 2008 – 11th April 2011 were born at 23 weeks and 17% were born at

22 weeks.

Please Note: Tameside Hospital NHS Foundation Trust has studied the numbers of babies

involved to answer this query and as it is a very small number this may result

in identification of individuals therefore the Trust has supplied the information

as a percentage. To disclose this information would amount to unfair and

possibly unlawful processing, by S.10 of the Data Protection Act which makes

provision for a data subject to exercise a right to prevent processing likely to

cause damage or distress. For further information please see appendix 6 of

the Trust Freedom of Information Act 2000/ Environmental Information

Regulations 2004 policy which can be found on the Trust public website at:

http://www.tamesidehospital.nhs.uk/Documents/foieirpolicy.pdf.
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Question 4: In each of these cases, can you please tell me what type of intervention was

offered, including resuscitation and treatment on a neonatal unit, or whether

no active treatment was offered and the baby was instead made comfortable

while being allowed to pass- away.

Answer 4: In the case of babies born after the 23rd week but before the 24th week of

pregnancy, appropriately experienced paediatricians were present at birth and

assessment of the babies was made. Each baby had active resuscitation of

those 71% of the babies were transferred to NICU and 29% of the babies

were transferred to other units.

Question 5: In each case, can you please tell me if the baby survived.

Answer 5: 29% of babies died on the delivery suite. Of the 71% of babies that were

transferred to the NICU or other units 80% died shortly after transfer. 20%

were transferred to another neonatal units within the northwest.

In conclusion of the babies born in the time period requested and below 24

weeks gestation 86% died either shortly after birth or within the a few hours of

birth, 14% were transferred to other units in the northwest but died later.

Please Note: Due to the very small numbers of babies involved the Trust has supplied the

information as a percentage.


